GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1989 SESSION

CHAPTER 147 SENATE BILL 477

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE UNION COUNTY TO COLLECT SEWERAGE CONNECTION AND USE CHARGES FOR THE TOWNS OF INDIAN TRAIL AND STALLINGS BY THE SAME METHOD AS IT COLLECTS AD VALOREM TAXES.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The General Assembly ratifies the actions of the Towns of Indian Trail and Stallings in authorizing Union County to collect sewer connection fees and sewer usage charges which have been and which are to be charged in connection with the construction and operation of the municipal sewage systems of the Towns of Indian Trail and Stallings.

- Sec. 2. Union County may treat such sewer connection and sewer usage charges, rates, rents, or fees as have been and are to be assessed to persons legally responsible for their payment, which have not been paid for more than 60 days after they become delinquent, as if they were a tax due to Union County, and Union County may proceed to collect the amount due through the levy on tangible personal property under G.S. 105-367 or attachment or garnishment as set out in G.S. 105-368.
- Sec. 3. This act applies only to the Towns of Indian Trail and Stallings and to Union County.
 - Sec. 4. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 29th day of May, 1989.